

No. 21-1043

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABITRON AUSTRIA GMBH; ABITRON GERMANY GMBH;
HETRONIC GERMANY GMBH; HYDRONIC-
STEUERSYSTEME GMBH; ABI HOLDING GMBH; AND
ALBERT FUCHS,
Petitioners,

v.

HETRONIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

RYAN YEH
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
LUCAS M. WALKER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over the Lanham Act’s Extraterritorial Effect	3
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over the Tenth Circuit’s Diversion-of-Foreign-Sales Theory	3
B. The Courts of Appeals Are in Disarray.....	7
II. The Issue Is Important	8
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	9
IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	12
<i>International Café, S.A.L. v. Hard Rock Café Int'l (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	3
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	2, 8, 10, 11
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG</i> , 14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Tire Engineering & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Totalplan Corp. of Am. v. Colborne</i> , 14 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994)	7

<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956)	7
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T. Dornis, <i>Behind the Steele Curtain: An Empirical Study of Trademark Conflicts Law, 1952-2016</i> , 20 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 567 (2018)	8
T. Holbrook, <i>Is There a New Extraterritoriality in Intellectual Property?</i> , 44 Colum. J.L. & Arts 457 (2021)	7
